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TABLE 1. HOW MANY PEOPLE HAVE EVER LIVED ON EARTH?

YEAR POPULATION BIRTHS PER BIRTHS BETWEEN NUMBER EVER BORN PERCENT OF

1,000 BENCHMARKS THOSE EVER
BORN

190,000 B.C.E 2 80 - - -

50,000 B.C.E. 2,000,000 80 7,856,100,000 7,856,100,002 0

8000 B.C.E. 5,000,000 80 1,137,789,769 8,993,889,771 0.1

1C.E. 300,000,000 80 46,025,332,354 55,019,222,125 0.5

1200 450,000,000 60 26,591,343,000 81,610,565,125 0.6

1650 500,000,000 60 12,782,002,453 94,392,567,578 0.5

1750 795,000,000 50 3,171,931,513 97,564,499,091 0.8

1850 1,265,000,000 40 4,046,240,009 101,610,739,100 1.2

1900 1,656,000,000 40 2,900,237,856 104,510,976,956 1.6

1950 2,499,000,000 31-38 3,390,198,215 107,901,175,171 2.3

2000 6,149,000,000 22 6,064,994,884 113,966,170,055 5.4

2010 6,986,000,000 20 1,364,003,405 115,330,173,460 6.1

2022 7,963,500,000 17 1,690,275,115 117,020,448,575 6.8

2035 8,899,000,000 16 1,758,578,889 118,779,027,464 7.5

2050 9,752,000,000 14 2,068,409,608 120,847,437,072 8.1

Sources as of November 2022: Toshiko Kaneda, Charlotte Greenbaum, and Carl Haub, 2022 World Population Dato Sheet (Washington, DC: Population Reference Bureau, 2022); United Nations, Department of Economic
and Social Affairs, World Population Prospects: The 2022 Revision (New York: United Nations, 2022); personal communication with Dudley L. Poston Jr., Professor of Sociology and the George T. and Gladys H. Abell

Professor of Liberal Arts, Texas A&M University.
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The UN has six official languages: Arabic, Chinese, English,

French, Russian and Spanish.
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m World Bank 2022:

https://data.worldbank.org/indicator/NY.GDP.MKTP.CD?location
s=1W

m 2022: total, 100.88 trillion (current USS); growth rate, 3.1%
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m UN: 193 member states, 2 permanent observer states (Vatican

and Palestine)
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m WTO
o TPP:EXEEMFEXRE (Trans-Pacific Partnership Agreement)
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m IMF/World Bank
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n HRERBZEE: $32 trillion for 2022. Goods trade, $25

trillion; service trade, $7 trillion
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Keynesianism
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Definition 2. Let (w,P) be an equilibrium under tariff structure t and let (W",P’ ) be an

equilibrium under tariff structure t’. Define (v"vf’) as an equilibrium under t’ relative to

TS} ]

T, where a variable with a hat “X” represents the relative change of the variable, namely
x=x'"/x. Using equations @), @), @@, @, and (@) the equilibrium conditions in relative changes

satisfy:
Cost of the input bundles:

. j J
~ ~ k
C;1:Wn n l—Ik_IPH V

Price index:

Bilateral trade shares:

Total expenditure in each country n and sector j:

!
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Trade balance:

ZJ 12; 11+rﬂXﬂ D,,,_ZJ 12{ 11+r”' X/

whereE{;I.:(1+r{,;i)/(1+réi)andl,;zwnwnLn+E Z » Tni_xI' 4 D,
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